the proper and timely submission of  the required reports to government agencies. The 

management also sees that they will be of great help to KMBA in the proper 

implementation of the new accounting standard. 

The total amount of professional fee of BDO Roxas Cruz Tagle and Co is Three Hundred 

Nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Six (Php 309,556). 

The appointment of BDO Roxas Cruz Tagle and Co as external auditor for the Financial 

Statement of 2022 in the amount of Three Hundred Nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Six 

(Php 309,556) was accepted and approved under the leadership of BoT Teresita and 

seconded by BoT Alma. 

BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2022-09: 

APPROVING THE ENGAGEMENT OF BDO ROXAS CRUZ TAGLE AND CO AS EXTERNAL 

AUDITOR FOR THE 2022 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

RESOLVED, to approve the engagement of BDO Roxas Cruz Tagle and Co as 

external auditor for the 2022 Financial Statement for the amount Three Hundred Nine 

Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Six (Php 309,556). 

b. Acceptance of the KPF Representative to the KMBA Board 

GM Salve discussed that according to the Bylaws of KMBA, KPF as an organization of employees 

has a representative on the Board of KMBA. This year, the elected chairperson of KPF is Mr.